Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model M3460RD
Impedance Module
For Sag Ride-Thru Applications without Energy
Storage
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2

The M3460RD modules are intended to be used with Bonitron M3460R Ride-Thru
Modules.
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of M3460RD Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The Base Model Number for the Impedance Modules for use with M3460R Ride Thru
Modules is M3460RD.
CURRENT RATING
The maximum current rating of the M3460R Ride Thru module is designated by this
value in amperes.  M3460R Ride-Thru modules rated 85A-255A should use 255.
M3460R Ride-Thru modules rated 340A-425A should use 425.
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-1: General Specifications Chart
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
Nominal System Voltage 208 – 480VAC
Current Ratings 255A – 425A
Maximum Run Time 4 minutes
Storage Temperature -20ºC to +65ºC
Operating Temperature 5°C to 40°C
Humidity
80% for temperatures up to 31°C decreasing linearly to
50% relative humidity at 40°C
Atmosphere For indoor use only and free of corrosive gas and dust
Pollution Degree 2
Installation/Overvoltage Category II
Altitude 2000 m
M3460RD 255
BASE MODEL NUMBER
CURRENT RATING
M3460RD
10
2.4. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
DANGER!
 HIGH VOLTAGES MAY BE PRESENT!
 NEVER ATTEMPT TO SERVICE THIS PRODUCT WITHOUT FIRST
DISCONNECTING POWER TO AND FROM THE UNIT!
 ALWAYS ALLOW ADEQUATE TIME FOR RESIDUAL VOLTAGES TO DRAIN
BEFORE REMOVING THE ENCLOSURE COVER!
 FAILURE TO HEED THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
BODILY INJURY OR DEATH!
CAUTION!
 CERTAIN COMPONENTS WITHIN THIS PRODUCT MAY GENERATE HIGH
AMBIENT TEMPERATURES DURING OPERATION.
 ALWAYS ALLOW AMPLE TIME FOR THE UNIT TO COOL BEFORE ATTEMPTING
SERVICE ON THIS PRODUCT.
 BEFORE ATTEMPTING INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL OF THIS PRODUCT, BE
SURE TO REVIEW ALL AC DRIVE DOCUMENTATION FOR PERTINENT SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS.
 INSTALLATION AND/OR REMOVAL OF THIS PRODUCT SHOULD ONLY BE
ACCOMPLISHED BY A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE OR EQUIVALENT REGULATIONS.
ANY QUESTIONS AS TO APPLICATION, INSTALLATION OR SERVICE
SAFETY SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER.
  User’s Manual
11
3. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
3.1. PRODUCT INSPECTION
Upon receipt of this product, please verify that the product received matches the
product that was ordered and that there is no obvious physical damage to the unit.  If
the wrong product was received or the product is damaged in any way, please contact
the supplier from which the product was purchased.
3.2. SITE SELECTION
 All units require adequate protection from the elements.  Open frame modules
must be mounted within enclosures of suitable rating for the environment.
 Adequate clearance should be allowed for easy access to terminals.  This will
facilitate inspection and maintenance.
 Sufficient circulation of clean, dry air should be provided.  Ambient temperatures
should not exceed +40°C (+104°F) nor be less than 0°C (+32°F) and non-
condensing.  Ambient air should not be contaminated with harmful chemical vapors
or excessive dust, dirt, or moisture.
 The unit requires a minimum clearance of three (3) inches in all directions.  Avoid
mounting the unit near heat sources.
3.3. MOUNTING